

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR M K HANJURA

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 4785-4786/2013

HARYANA URBAN DEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY &ORS Petitioner(s)
VERSUS

CHANDER BHAN SHARMA & ANR. Respondent(s)
(with interim relief and office report)

WITH
SLP(C) No. 8321-8327/2013
SLP(C) No. 16007-16012/2013
SLP(C) No. 18312/2013
(With Office Report)

Date : 02/09/2014 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Govind Goel,Adv.
Dr. Kailash Chand,Adv.

Mr.Ramesh Kumar,Adv.
Ms. Naresh Bakshi,Adv.

For Respondent(s) Mr. Aniruddha P. Mayee,Adv.
Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta,Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale,Adv.
Mr. Prakash Kumar Singh,Adv.

Mr.Shashi Ranjan,Adv.
Mr. Dharmendra Kumar Sinha,Adv.

Mr. Munawwar Naseem,Adv.

Mr. S.K. Sabharwal,Adv.

Mr. Pankaj Kumar Singh,Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R

Signature Not Verified

SLP(C) Nos. 4785-4786/2013
Digitally signed by
Madhu Grover
Date: 2014.09.03
16:37:27 IST
Reason:

The learned counsel for the sole respondent has stated that he will file the counter affidavit today itself. Learned counsel Mr. Balbir Singh Gupta shall serve the copy of the counter affidavit to Mr. A.P. Mayee, Ld. Counsel within a weeks time.

..2/-

Item No. 25 - 2 -

SLP(C) Nos. 8321-8327/2013
What gets revealed from the perusal of the file
is that although two opportunities have already been given

to the respondent No. 1 for filing the counter affidavit, yet he has not done the needful so far. Therefore no further opportunity is warranted to be given to him on that count taking into consideration the rule position. Fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondent No. 2 shall be taken by the learned counsel for the petitioners within a period of three weeks.

SLP(C) Nos. 16007-16012/2013

The office report is that the sole respondent in SLP(C) No.16007/2013 has filed the counter affidavit which is found to be defective. The learned counsel shall rectify the defects whatever have been found in the said counter affidavit within a period of two weeks.

Four weeks time, as last chance is given to the learned counsel for the petitioners to take fresh steps for the service of notice to the unserved respondents. The served respondents shall be at liberty to file the counter affidavit within a period of four weeks, in case they intend to do so.

SLP(C) No. 18312/2013

The office report indicates that an application for substitution of deceased respondent has been filed on 24.2.2014 by the learned counsel for the petitioners and the same is defective. The learned counsel is directed to cure the defects whatever have been found in the said application within a period of two weeks.

List again on 19.11.2014.

(M K HANJURA

Registrar

MG