

SECTION IVB

Listed on 31.07.2015

Court No. R-2

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA

Item No. 20

CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION

PETITION FOR SPECIAL LEAVE TO APPEAL(CIVIL)NOS. 8321-
8327 OF 2013.

WITH PRAYER FOR INTERIM RELIEF

Chief Administrator, HUDA

Petitioner(s)

Versus

The Hisar Ex-Naval Personnel
Welfare Society & Anr.

Respondent(s)

OFFICE REPORT

The matters above mentioned were listed before the
Ld. Registrar's Court on 10.04.2015, when the following
Order was passed:-

" Respondent No. 1 has failed to file
the counter affidavit within the period
stipulated under the rules.

Three weeks time as last chance is
given to the learned counsel for the
petitioner for taking fresh steps for the
service of notice to the unserved
respondent No.2. Dasti in addition is
permitted to be served through the Ld.
Standing Counsel representing the State of
Haryana.

List again on 31.7.2015."

It is submitted that Dr. Kailash Chand, Advocate for
the petitioner has on 13.04.2015 filed spare copy of SLP
and show cause notice to Respondent No. 2 has been issued
on 13.05.2015 through registered A.D. Post and by way of
Dasti to be served through Standing Counsel for the State
of Haryana. Neither A.D. card nor unserved cover
containing notice has been received back. Counsel for the
petitioners has not filed any affidavit alongwith proof
of Dasti service.

Service of show cause notice is complete on Respondent No. 1 and is not complete on Respondent No. 2.

The matters are listed before the Ld. Registrar with this office report.

Dated this the 29th day of July, 2015.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to : Dr. Kailash Chand, Adv.

Mr. Anil Kumar Tandale, Adv.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Haokip